

Butler America Aerospace, LLC

Management Accounts

Year ended March 31, 2019

Butler America Aerospace, LLC

Table of Contents

Financial Statements

Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Income	4
Statements of Equity.....	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7

Butler America Aerospace, LLC

Balance Sheet

		<u>(Amount in USD)</u>	<u>(Amount in USD)</u>
		As of	As of
		March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4.1	1,910,895	2,432,598
Accounts receivable, net	4.2	6,704,357	9,020,682
Unbilled revenue		6,172,527	3,401,013
Other current assets	4.3	889,121	846,998
Total current assets		15,676,901	15,701,290
Property and equipment	4.4	1,973,735	1,765,591
Other non-current assets	4.5	1,357,558	1,545,946
Total assets		19,008,194	19,012,828
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Line of credit		1,640,000	2,540,000
Current maturities of long term debt			
Accounts payable	4.6	1,024,964	351,688
Accrued employee cost	4.6	1,803,723	1,412,147
Short term borrowings	4.7	343,574	445,805
Income taxes payable		-	-
Other current liabilities	4.8	921,787	1,338,068
Total current liabilities		5,734,047	6,087,708
Other long term liabilities		1,357,181	1,443,300
Total liabilities		7,091,229	7,531,009
Stakeholders' equity			
Additional paid in capital		-	-
Retained earnings		11,916,965	11,481,819
Total equity		11,916,965	11,481,819
Total liabilities and equity		19,008,194	19,012,828

See accompanying notes.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC

Statements of Income

		<u>(Amount in USD)</u>	<u>(Amount in USD)</u>
		Period ended	Period ended
		March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Revenues	4.9	80,418,948	72,201,478
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)	4.10	63,420,071	58,937,653
Gross profit		16,998,877	13,263,825
Selling, general and administration expenses	4.11	12,019,304	12,775,704
Depreciation and amortization	4.4	556,602	677,334
Operating Income			
Other income, net	4.12	241,488	145,411
Finance cost	4.13	110,979	100,522
Income before income taxes		4,070,504	(435,146)
Provision for income taxes	4.14	(17,121)	91,381
Net income		4,087,625	(526,527)

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Statements of Equity

	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
Balance as at March 31, 2018	-	7,829,339	7,829,339
Net income	-	4,087,625	4,087,625
Balance as at March 31, 2018	-	11,916,965	11,916,965
	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Total Equity
Balance as at March 31, 2019	-	11,916,965	11,916,965
Net income	-	(435,146)	(435,146)
Balance as at March 31, 2019	-	11,481,819	11,481,819

See accompanying notes.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Statements of Cash Flows

	<u>(Amount in USD)</u>	<u>(Amount in USD)</u>
	<u>Period ended</u>	<u>Period ended</u>
	<u>March 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2019</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	4,087,625	(435,146)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities</i>		
Depreciation and amortization	556,602	677,334
Interest expenses	73,349	84,501
Changes in assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivables and unbilled revenue	(1,917,195)	455,190
Other assets	(42,639)	(146,264)
Accrued employee costs	266,043	(391,576)
Accounts Payables	735,742	(673,276)
Other current liabilities	(759,510)	416,281
Net cash used in operating activities	3,000,017	(12,956)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from short term borrowings	-	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,165,140)	(469,190)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,165,140)	(469,190)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Long Term Liabilities	(1,027,818)	1,088,350
Interest paid	(73,349)	(84,501)
Net cash from financing activities	(1,101,167)	1,003,849
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	733,710	521,703
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,177,185	1,910,895
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,910,895	2,432,598
See accompanying notes		

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

1. Organization and Nature of Operations

Butler America Aerospace, LLC (hereinafter referred to as 'Company') serves customers primarily in the Aerospace and Defence industries in USA, to whom it provides Engineering & Design services in the areas of Mechanical and Structural Design, Electrical Design, Tool design and aftermarket engineering services. The Company was incorporated on June 22, 2016 in USA.

The Company was acquired by HCL America Inc. on January 3, 2017 and it is a wholly owned subsidiary of HCL America Inc.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Basis of preparation and Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the basis of U. S. generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP").

The Company uses the United States Dollar ('\$' or 'USD') as its reporting currency.

b. Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses that are reported and disclosed in the financial statements and accompanying notes. These estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events, historical experience, actions that the Company may undertake in the future and on various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which the changes are made. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

c. Functional currency and translation

Functional currency of the company is US dollars. Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are re-measured at the rates of exchange in effect at the balance sheet dates. Foreign currency translation gains and losses are recorded in the accompanying statement of income within other income.

d. Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when all of the following conditions are satisfied: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) service has been delivered to the customer; (3) amount of the fees to be paid by the customer is fixed or determinable; and (4) collection of the fees is reasonably assured or probable. Contracts can be primarily categorized as time-and-material or fixed price contracts.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

Time-and-material contracts

Revenue with respect to time-and-material contracts is recognized as the related services are performed.

Fixed Price contracts

Revenue related to contracts providing maintenance and support services, is recognized over the term of the contract.

Revenue related to fixed price contracts is recognized in accordance with the Percentage of Completion method (POC). The cost incurred on the projects is used to measure progress towards completion. Costs are recorded as incurred over the contract period. Any revision in cost to complete would result in increase or decrease in revenue and income and such changes are recorded in the period in which they are identified. Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on contracts-in-progress are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current cost estimates. Contract losses are determined to be the amount by which the estimated total cost to complete exceeds the estimated total revenues that will be generated by the contract and are included in Cost of services and classified in other accrued liabilities.

Revenue is recognized net of discounts and allowances, value-added tax and service tax, and includes reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, with the corresponding out-of-pocket expenses included in cost of revenues.

e. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures for renewals and improvements that significantly add to the productive capacity or extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense. When equipment is retired or sold, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the accounts and the resultant gain or loss is reflected in the statements of income.

Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method, based on useful lives of the assets which are as follows:

<u>Asset Description</u>	<u>Asset life (in years)</u>
Computer Hardware	5 to 7
Computer Software	3 to 5
Furniture & Fixtures	5 to 7
Office Equipment	5 to 7
Automobiles	5

Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease period or the estimated useful life of the asset. The Company reviews the carrying value of property and equipment for impairment whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. In cases where undiscounted expected future cash flows are less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized equal to an amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value of assets. The factors considered by management in performing this assessment include current operating results, trends and prospects, the manner in which the property is used, and the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition, and other economic factors. Based on this assessment there was no impairment at March 31, 2019.

f. Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability method. Under this method, deferred income taxes are recorded to reflect the tax consequences in future years of differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their financial reporting amounts at each balance sheet date, based on enacted tax laws and statutory tax rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. If it is determined that it is more likely than not that future tax benefits associated with a deferred income tax asset will not be realized, a valuation allowance is provided. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities due to change in the tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. Tax benefits earned on exercise of employee stock options in excess of compensation charged to income are credited to additional paid-in capital. Provision for income taxes also includes the impact of provisions established for uncertain income tax positions, as well as the related interest and penalties.

g. Earnings per share

The Company is a limited liability company which is acquired by HCL America Inc. through acquisition of rights hence there are no shares, so there is no need to compute earnings per share.

h. Employee Benefits

Defined contribution plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan covering substantially all employees and these costs are charged through the statements of income as incurred. The plan provides that employees who have completed three months of service can voluntarily contribute a percentage of their earnings.

Compensated absences

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences. The employees can carry forward up to the specified portion of the unutilized accumulated compensated absences and utilize it in future periods or receive cash at retirement or termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The Company measures the expected cost of compensated absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the end of the reporting period.

i. Adoption of Pushdown accounting

During current year, the management has decided not to pushdown Goodwill and Intangible at standalone Company level. Thereby the previous year numbers of Goodwill and Intangible have been restated in the financial statement.

j. Short term borrowings

The company has availed unsecured short term loan from HCL America Inc. amounting USD 2,540,000 as of March 31, 2019, at the effective interest rate of LIBOR plus 100 basis points. Short term loan is repayable on demand.

k. Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

I. Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

m. Recently issued accounting pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”, which will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in US GAAP. The core principle of the ASU is that an entity should recognize revenue for the transfer of goods or services equal to the amount that it expects to be entitled to receive for those goods or services. The ASU requires additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts, including significant judgments and changes in judgments and therefore could affect the timing of revenue recognition for certain transactions of the Company. The ASU will be effective for the year ended March 31, 2020, using either one of two methods: (i) retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented with the option to elect certain practical expedients as defined in the ASU, or (ii) retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the ASU recognized at the date of initial application and providing certain additional disclosures as defined in the ASU. Early adoption is permitted for the year ended March 31, 2018. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact of adopting ASU 2014-09 on its financial statements, the implementation approach to be used, changes to its accounting system and processes, and additional disclosure requirements that may be necessary.

In January 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-01 (ASU 2016-01) "Financial Instruments-Overall (Subtopic 825-10): Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities." This guidance makes targeted improvements to existing US GAAP for financial instruments, including requiring equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting, or those that result in consolidation of the investee) to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income; requiring entities to use the exit price notion when measuring the fair value of financial instruments for disclosure purposes; requiring separate presentation of financial assets and financial liabilities by measurement category and form of financial asset and requiring entities to present separately in other comprehensive income the portion of the total change in the fair value of a liability resulting from a change in the instrument-specific credit risk (also referred to as “own credit”) when the organization has elected to measure the liability at fair value in accordance with the fair value option. ASU 2016-01 is effective for the year ended March 31, 2020. Early adoption of the own credit provision is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02 (ASU 2016-02) “Leases (Topic 842)”. ASU 2016-02 requires the identification of arrangements that should be accounted for as leases by Lessees. In general, lease arrangements exceeding a twelve month term, must now be recognized as assets and liabilities on the balance sheet of the lessee. Under ASU No. 2016-02, a right of- use asset and lease obligation will be recorded for all leases, whether operating or financing, while the income statement will reflect lease expense for operating leases and amortization/interest expense for financing leases. The balance sheet amount recorded for existing leases at the date of adoption of ASU No. 2016-02 must be calculated using the applicable incremental borrowing rate at the date of adoption. In addition, ASU No. 2016-02 requires the use of the modified retrospective method, which will require adjustment to all comparative periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. The new standard is effective for the year ended March 31, 2021, including interim periods within those annual years. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this new standard will have on its financial statements and the implementation approach to be used.

In March 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-08 (ASU 2016-08) “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Principal versus Agent Considerations (Reporting Revenue Gross versus Net”. ASU 2016-

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

08 clarifies the implementation guidance on principal versus agent considerations. The amendments in this guidance do not change the core principle of the guidance in Topic 606. The amendments are intended to improve the operability and understandability of the implementation guidance on principal versus agent considerations, including indicators to assist an entity in determining whether it controls a specified good or service before it is transferred to the customer. The amendments in this Update affect the guidance in Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which is not yet effective. The effective date and transition requirements for the amendments are the same as the effective date and transition requirements of Update 2014-09. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In April 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2016-10 (ASU 2016-10), Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Identifying Performance Obligations and Licensing. ASU 2016-10 clarifies the implementation guidance on identifying performance obligations and licensing. The amendments in this guidance are intended to improve the operability and understandability of the licensing implementation guidance. It includes implementation guidance on determining whether an entity's promise to grant a license provides a customer with either a right to use the entity's intellectual property or a right to access the entity's intellectual property. The amendments in this Update affect the guidance in Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which is not yet effective. The effective date and transition requirements for the amendments are the same as the effective date and transition requirements of Update 2014-09. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In May 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2016-12 (ASU 2016-12), Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606): Narrow-Scope Improvements and Practical Expedients. ASU 2016-12 clarifies the implementation guidance on identifying performance obligations and licensing. The amendments in this guidance are intended to improve the operability and understandability of the licensing implementation guidance. It also addresses certain issues in the new revenue recognition guidance on assessing collectability, presentation of sales taxes, noncash consideration, and completed contracts and contract modifications at transition. The amendments in this Update affect the guidance in Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which is not yet effective. The effective date and transition requirements for the amendments are the same as the effective date and transition requirements of Update 2014-09. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In June 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-13 (ASU 2016-13) "Financial Instruments—Credit Losses" which require a financial asset (or a Company of financial assets) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is to be deducted from the amortized cost basis of the financial asset(s) to present the net carrying value at the amount expected to be collected on the financial asset. The amendments are effective for the year ended March 31, 2022. The amendment should be applied through a modified retrospective approach. Early adoption is permitted starting first quarter of year ended March 2020. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-15 (ASU 2016-15) "Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments" The amendments in this Update apply to all entities that are required to present a statement of cash flows under Topic 230. The amendments are an improvement to GAAP because they provide guidance for each of the eight issues, thereby reducing the current and potential future diversity in practice. The amendments in this Update are effective for the year ended March 31, 2020. The amendments in this Update should be applied using a retrospective transition method to each period presented. If it is impracticable to apply the amendments retrospectively for some of the issues, the amendments for those issues would be applied prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

In November 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-18 (ASU 2016-18) "Restricted Cash - Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230)". Diversity exists in the classification and presentation of changes in restricted cash on the statement of cash flows. This Update requires that the amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. The amendments in this Update are effective for the year ended March 31, 2020. Early adoption is permitted, any adjustments should be reflected as of the beginning starting first quarter of that year. The amendments in this Update should be applied using a retrospective transition method to each period presented. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In January 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2018-04 (ASU 2018-04) "Intangibles—Goodwill and Other (Topic 350)", Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment, which eliminates Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test that had required a hypothetical purchase price allocation. Rather, entities should apply the same impairment assessment to all reporting units and recognize an impairment loss for the amount by which a reporting unit's carrying amount exceeds its fair value, without exceeding the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. Entities will continue to have the option to perform a qualitative assessment for a reporting unit to determine if the quantitative impairment test is necessary. The amendments in this Update are effective for the year ended March 31, 2023. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

In March 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2018-07 (ASU 2018-07) "Compensation—Retirement Benefits (Topic 715)", Under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), defined benefit pension cost and postretirement benefit cost (net benefit cost) comprise several components that reflect different aspects of an employer's financial arrangements as well as the cost of benefits provided to employees. The amendments in this Update require that an employer disaggregate the service cost component from the other components of net benefit cost. The amendments also provide explicit guidance on how to present the service cost component and the other components of net benefit cost in the income statement and allow only the service cost component of net benefit cost to be eligible for capitalization. The amendments in this Update are considered an important part of the Board's continuing efforts to improve the accounting and presentation related to defined benefit pension or other post retirement benefit plans. The amendments in this Update are effective for the year ended March 31, 2020. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of this standard will have on its financial statements.

3. Financial Instruments and Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash equivalents, accounts receivables and unbilled revenue. In the management's opinion, as of March 31, 2019, there was no significant risk of loss in the event of non-performance of the counterparties to these financial instruments, other than the amounts already provided for in the financial statements.

The customers of the Company are primarily corporations based in the United States of America and accordingly, trade receivables are concentrated in the United States of America. The Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable.

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents:

The cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2019 are as follows:

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Bank balances	1,910,895	2,432,598
Total	1,910,895	2,432,598

5. Other Current Assets

As of March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019, other current assets comprise the following:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Prepaid expenses	889,121	846,998
Other financial assets	-	-
Employees receivables	-	-
	889,121	846,998

6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019 consist of the following:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Leasehold improvements	\$182,666	\$143,686
Automobile	-	-
Computer Hardware	974,178	144,821
Computer Software	1,024,686	114,605
Office Equipment	42,549	36,194
Furniture and fixtures	305,720	29,885
	2,530,387	469,190
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(556,602)	(677,334)
Property and equipment Net	\$1,973,735	\$1,765,591

7. Employee Benefits Plans:

Total contributions by the Company to the plan for the periods ended March 31, 2019 was nil.

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

8. Allowances for Accounts Receivable

Trade receivables due from customers are uncollateralized customer obligations due under normal trade terms requiring payment within 30 days from the invoice date. Trade receivables are stated at the amount billed to the customer. Payments of trade receivables are allocated to the specific invoices identified on the customer's remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid invoices. The Company estimates an allowance for doubtful accounts based upon an evaluation of the current status of receivables, historical experience of accounts written offs, and other factors as necessary.

The movement in allowance for accounts receivable is given below:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Balance at the beginning of the period	-	-
Additional provision during the period	-	-
Deductions on account of write offs and collections	-	-
Balance at the end of the period	-	-

9. Other Current Liabilities

As of March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019, other current liabilities comprise the following:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Accrued liabilities	1,803,723	1,412,147
Other current liabilities	921,787	1,338,068
Other taxes payable		
Accrued liabilities	\$2,725,511	\$2,750,215

10. Other Income (Expenses), Net:

For the period ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019, other income, net consists of:

	Period ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019
Miscellaneous expenses	(241,488)	(\$145,411)
Other income, net	(\$241,488)	(\$145,411)

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

11. Income taxes:

For the period ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019, income taxes consists of:

	Period ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019
Current taxes	\$17,121	-
Deferred taxes	-	-
Total taxes	\$17,121	-

The reconciliation between the Company's provision for income tax and amount computed by applying the statutory income tax rate in USA is as follows:

	Period ended March 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019
Income before taxes	4,822,790	(435,146)
Average enacted tax rate in USA	36.38%	21.00%
Expected tax expense	(1,487,078)	91,381
Permanent differences	185,478	-
Others	317,662	-
Total Taxes	1,990,218	(91,381)

The components of the deferred tax balance as of March 31, 2019 are as follows:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2019
Deferred tax assets:		
Others	529,298	59,037
Total deferred tax assets	529,298	59,037
Deferred tax liabilities		
Property and equipment	41,891	(7,280)
Total Deferred tax liabilities	41,891	(7,280)
Net Deferred tax liabilities	487,407	66,317

12. Related Party Transactions:

The Company has entered into transactions with the following related parties:

- a. Ultimate holding company
- b. Holding company and
- c. Affiliates of the Company

Butler America Aerospace, LLC
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

The related party transactions are categorized as follows:

Short term borrowing:

Short term borrowing includes amounts due to Holding Company, HCL America Inc. in respect of short term borrowing totaling \$2,540,000 and interest payable thereon of \$84,501 as at the end of March 2019.

13. Segment Reporting

The entity's operations predominantly relate to IT services in United States of America. Accordingly, no disclosure for segment reporting has been included in these financials statements.

14. Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through April 1, 2019 up to the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

15. Previous Year Comparative

Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified to the current year's classification wherever necessary.